RESOLUTION NO. 1773

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 1685 IDENTIFYING THE FEE SCHEDULE PERTAINING TO FEES, FINES, AND VIOLATIONS IN THE CODE OF THE CITY OF TILLAMOOK, OREGON

WHEREAS, the City of Tillamook adopted Ordinance 1289, Code of Ordinances on May 5, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted Resolution 1685 on June 15, 2015 with a City Code Redi-Reference pertaining to licensing, fines, and violation costs for enforcement of city regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Tillamook City Council has discussed an increase in the Legal Time Limits fee from \$5.00 to \$25.00 for Code Section 72.021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Tillamook City Council resolves as follows:

Section 1: The City hereby adopts the revised Exhibit A – City Code Redi-Reference with the increased fee shown in Code Section 72.021 to \$25.00.

APPROVED by the Tillamook City Council this 17th day of December, 2018.

Mayor Suzanne Webel

Abigail Donowho, City Recorder

Exhibit A

City of Tillamook - Code Redi-Reference

Code Section	Fee	<u>Description</u>
90.02	\$100.00	Fail to License
90.03	\$100.00	Dog at Large
90.04	\$100.00	Barking Dog
90.05	\$100.00	Waste Material
90.06	\$250.00	Poisoning of Animals
90.07	\$100.00	Removal of Carcass
90.08	\$100.00	Animals at Large
90.09	\$100.00	Animal Nuisance
90.10	\$250.00	Continuous Annoyance
90.11	\$250.00	Animal Confinement
90.13	\$250.00	Dog as a Public Nuisance
90.15	\$250.00	Vicious Dog
90.16	\$100.00	Fail to Report Dog Bite
71.030	\$250.00	Crossing Private Property in Vehicle
71.031	\$250.00	Unlawful Riding
71.032	\$150.00	Roller Skates, Skateboards, sleds
71.033	\$250.00	Damaging Sidewalks
71.034	\$250.00	Removing Glass and Debris
71.035	\$250.00	Storage of Motor vehicle
71.050	\$150.00	Bicycle Operating Rules
71.051	\$150.00	Impounding Bicycles
71.052	\$150.00	Bicycle Licensing
71.053	\$150.00	Bicycle Renting
71.065	\$150.00	Pedestrian Crosswalk Use
71.080	\$250.00	Parades, Prohibited Activity
71.083	\$250.00	Offenses Against Parade
71.085	\$150.00	Funeral Procession
72.001	\$ 45.00	Method of Parking
72.002	\$ 45.00	Prohibited Parking
72.003	\$ 20.00	Use of Loading Zone
72.005	\$ 20.00	Improper Parking, Marked Lines or Height
72.020	\$ 5.00	Deposit of Coins
72.021	\$ 25.00	Legal Time Limits
72.023	\$ 20.00	Parking Permits
72.061	\$250.00	Obstructing Enforcement
72.062	\$250.00	Damaging Parking Control Devices
72.063	\$250.00	Unauthorized Use of Parking Permit(s)
72.064	\$250.00	Unauthorized Parking Control Devices

110.003	\$250.00	Fail to Fist obtain Business registration
110.012	\$250.00	Misrepresentation by Applicant
110.013	\$250.00	Use of City property, Right of Way
110.014	\$250.00	Hours for Solicitor, Hawker, peddler (0900-2000)

Penalty

Violation of any Section of 110. Shall result in a fine not to exceed \$250.00. Upon conviction of any violation of this ordinance, the court shall also order the defendant to pay any cost, disbursement or fee due as authorized by this Code or as amended.

Each day or distinct time period of a violation as described in this ordinance, shall be considered a separate violation, subject to a separate penalty as described in this Code and by resolution.

This resolution also sets a minimum fine of \$35.00 for all adjudicated violations, other than parking violations, where the person cited is found guilty or enters a plea of no contest, to each violation.

Trash Container/Dumpster fee Bicycle License Bicycle Impound Vehicle Impound/Admin Fee Parking Permit, Construction	Fee Schedule \$ 5.00 a day \$ 2.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 90.00 \$ 2.50 a day
Dog License Dog License Regular Spayed/Neutered Senior Citizen Rate Late Fee-After March 15 Late Fee-After March 30 Replacement Tag	\$ 10.00 \$ 5.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 25.00 plus citation to Municipal Court \$ 5.00
Business Registration A) Base Fee (up to 11 employees) 12-30 employees 31 + employees B) Transfer/Assignment Fee C) Temporary (Up to 3 months) D) Replacement License	\$ 75.00 \$ 150.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 10.00 One third of the annual fee \$ 10.00
Additional Fees a) Peddler, Solicitor and Hawker Photo ID Process b) Late Registration Fee (After July 1st) c) Penalty for non-compliance per day	\$ 10.00 \$ 25.00 \$250.00